ORDINANCE NO. 4000-X

O-13

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3937-X, THE 2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$700,500 IN FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION FUNDS TO REIMBURSE THE AIRPORT 100% OF THE COST FOR THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF A PORTION OF THE RUNWAY STATUS LIGHTS SYSTEM ON THE AIRFIELD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$700,500 is available from Federal Aviation Administration funds to reimburse the Airport for 100% of the cost for the design and installation of a portion of the runway status lights system on the airfield.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$700,500 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund: 2084 529.11
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8nd day of September, 2008, the reference having been made in Minute Book 127, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 737.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, the city of Charlotte, North Charlotte, North Charlotte, North Charlotte

Stephanie C. Kelly, CMC, Deputy Ci